
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2003 - Town Hall, Barking, 7:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E 
McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
(29.8.03)    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

August 2003 (Pages 1 - 3)  
 
Business Items  

 
Public Items 3 to 4 and Private Items 13 to 17 are business items.  The Chair will 
move that these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a 
specific point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Creation of Parking Bays - Digby Gardens, Dagenham (Pages 5 - 7)  
 
4. Creation of Parking Bays - Walfrey Gardens, Dagenham (Pages 9 - 11)  
 
Discussion Items  

 



BR/04/03/02 

5. Review of Service Provision in Housing and Health - Taking the Next 
Steps in Modernisation and Service Delivery (Pages 13 - 21)  

 
6. Draft School Organisation Plan (Pages 23 - 25)  
 
 The Draft School Organisation Plan has been circulated previously, is available 

in the Members Rooms and is available on the Intranet / Internet.  
 

7. Town Square Phases 1 and 2, Draft Planning Brief (Pages 27 - 60)  
 
8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Discussion Items  

 
10. Condition Survey for Large Panel System Blocks (Pages 61 - 65)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7 and 8).  

 
11. Decent Homes Standard 2004 (Restricted Circulation, circulated 

separately)   
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraph 7).  

 
12. Staffing Matter (Restricted Circulation, circulated separately)   
 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraph 1)  

 
Business Items  

 
13. Barking Town Square Development Progress Report (to follow)   
 
14. City Learning Centre Eastbrook (Pages 67 - 69)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7, 8 and 9).  

 
15. Joint LCSG Contract for Supply of Protective Clothing (Pages 71 - 75)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7 and 9).  

 



BR/04/03/02 

16. Contracts for Bought in Goods and Services (Pages 77 - 82)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraph 8).  

 
17. Urgent Action - Future Management of Social Services and the Primary 

Care Trust (Restricted Circulation, circulated separately)   
 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraph 1) 

  
 

18. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BR/04/03/02 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 19 August 2003 
(7:00 - 7:17 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy 
Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, 
Councillor M E McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, 
Councillor L A Smith and Councillor T G W Wade. 
 

83. Minutes (12 August 2003) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
84. Cemetery Charges - 2003/2004 and 2004/2005 
 
 Received a report proposing to set cemetery charges for 2003/04 and 2004/05 

in line with the fundamental principals set by the Charging Policy Commission. 
 
Agreed, in order that relevant charges are set to cover the full cost of the 
cemetery services provided, that: 
 

1. Cemetery charges be increased by an average of 12.5%, as set out in 
Appendix ‘B’ to the report, for the financial year 2003/2004 to commence 
from 1 October 2003; 

 
2. The new rates coincide with the opening of ‘The Field’ extension at 

Chadwell Heath Cemetery (anticipated to open in summer 2005); 
 

3. The next review of cemetery charges be presented to the Executive in 
February 2005, and accordingly: 

 
(a) The 2004/05 income be increased on 1 April 2004 by inflation, 

and, 
 
(b) The Head of Leisure and Community is authorised to adjust 

individual Cemetery Fees and Charges for 2004/05 in order to 
meet the revised income target and views of the services 
stakeholders. 

 
85. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

86. Refurbishment of the Town Hall 
 
 Further to Minute 239, 4 December 2003, received a report seeking the 

acceptance of an enhanced scheme for the refurbishment of the Town Hall 
Foyer, containing a series of additional optional features requested by the 
members Steering Group (Accommodation). 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



BR/04/03/02 

 
Agreed, in order to enable the improvement of facilities for the public and so 
assist in achieving the Community Priorities of “Raising General Pride in the 
Borough”, Developing Rights and Responsibilities” and “Promoting Equal 
Opportunities and Celebrating Diversity”, to: 
 

1. The enhanced scheme and works as submitted by the Members 
Steering Group (Accommodation); 

 
2. Allocate the full £5m of the budget for these works with an additional 

£212,000 to be allocated from capital resources; 
 

3. Re-profile the Town Hall spend as £2,000,000 in 2003/04 and £242,000 
in 2004/05 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 and Appendix A of the report; 

 
4. The Programme of works, as set out in Appendix B of the report, which 

will provide for completion in mid April 2004; 
 

5. Authorise the Director of Leisure and Environmental Services to 
negotiate and accept a tender from InSpace Interiors in accordance with 
the Constitution Contract Rules 4.1(e) and 10.1 (a); and 

 
6. Allocate a capital budget of £2m for the Customer First elements of the 

refurbishment programme for both the Civic Centre and the Town Hall. 
 

87. Progress on the Capital Programme 2003/04 and Corporate Programme 
Management Office 

 
 Received a report providing an update on the re-profiling of the Capital 

Programme since the Assembly approved it on 5 March 2003.  A number of 
changes and approvals have been made.  As a result the Programme for 
2003/04 has been reduced to £84.18m from its original £96.7m. 
 
The report also sought approval for the extension of a contract with Scott 
Wilson Business Consultancy, with whom the in house team have set up a 
Partnership approach to improve the delivery of the Capital programme. 
 
Agreed, in order to enable continuity and ensure the delivery of the Capital 
Programme and to assist the Council in achieving the Community Priorities of 
“Regenerating the Local Economy”, “Better Education & Learning for All”, 
“Improving, Health, Housing and Social Care”, “Making Barking & Dagenham, 
Cleaner, Greener & Safer” and “Raising General Pride in the Borough”, to: 
 

1. Note the amended Capital Programme baseline figure of £84.18m; and 
 

2. The extension of contracts (a), (b) and (c) as detailed in the report with 
Scott Wilson Business Consultancy until 31 March 2004, in accordance 
with the Constitution Contract Rules 4.5, for a total additional sum of 
£60,000. 

 

Page 2



BR/04/03/02 

 
88. Staffing Matter 
 
 Further to Minute 435, 29 April 2003, received a report seeking approval for the 

regrading of the Solicitor to the Council following a full job evaluation by the 
Hay Group regarding the additional role as Monitoring Officer. 
 
Agreed, to recommend the Assembly to approve the recommended salary, as 
set out in the report, for the Solicitor to the Council payable from 1 April 2003. 
 

89. Re-tendering of Legal Services 
 
 Received a report seeking approval of the selected Contractor Panel for 

additional Legal Services for the period 1 October 2003 to 31 September 2006. 
 
Agreed the Panel of firms, as set out in Appendix A of the report, for the period 
1 October 2003 to 30 September 2006, with the option to extend by two further 
periods of 2 years, in order to provide comprehensive legal cover and to ensure 
that quality and cost of legal cover is tailored according to the various different 
types of specialist cases. 
 

90. * Thames View Neighbourhood Nursery 
 
 Further to Minute 410, 15 April 2003, received a report seeking approval for the 

award of a contract following negotiations with a single tenderer. 
 
Agreed to award the contract, in principle, to Tendring Construction to a 
maximum value of £1,100,000, and receive a further report once the contract 
value has been notified, in order to progress the construction of the Thames 
View Neighbourhood Nursery without undue delay. 
 

 
 
 
* Item considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under Section 
100 (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING & HEALTH 
 
CREATION OF CAR PARKING BAYS AT DIGBY 
GARDENS, DAGENHAM 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report includes recommendations on issues, which are the Executive's responsibility. 
 
Summary 
 
Digby Gardens is a vehicular cul-de-sac, and the Leisure and Environmental Services 
Department has submitted a proposal to convert two amenity greens into parking bays.  
There is currently no delegated authority for Officers to make this decision. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is requested to approve the conversion of two amenity greens to parking 
bays to alleviate a parking problem in that vicinity. 
 
Wards Affected: River Ward. 
 
Reason 
 
This decision will facilitate a great improvement for local residents and will ease traffic 
congestion in that vicinity. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Bill Jennings 

 
Community Housing 
Manager 

 
Tel: 020 8227 5024 
Fax: 020 8227 5024 
Minicom: 020 8227 5035 
E-Mail: Bjennings@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Consultation 
 
1.1 Consultation has been effected with ten residents who live in the local vicinity.  Eight 

residents responded to the survey, and five of the eight expressed their wishes for 
parking bays to be provided. 

 
1.2 The three Ward Councillors have been consulted, and all three agree that extra 

parking bays will prove very beneficial for local residents. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



2. Background 
 
2.1 The Leisure and Environmental Services Department have identified a parking 

problem in Digby Gardens, via the Highways Maintenance Programme.  As a result 
of complaints by residents regarding parking problems, it was decided to consult 
residents with regards to the provision of extra parking facilities.  

 
2.2 The proposed work consists of providing eight parking bays to the two amenity 

greens that are situated at the head of the cul-de-sac.  Each amenity green will 
have four parking bays. 

 
2.3 The consultation exercise has been completed. 
 
3. Context 
 
3.1 This report is being presented to Members, as there is currently no delegated 

authority for Officers to make this decision. 
 
4. Conclusion and financial
[...]
 delegated authority for Officers to make this decision. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is requested to approve the conversion of two amenity greens to parking 
bays to alleviate a parking problem in that vicinity.  
 
Wards Affected: Goresbrook Ward 
 
Reason 
 
This decision will facilitate a great improvement for local residents, and will ease traffic 
congestion in that vicinity. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Bill Jennings 
 

 
Community Housing 
Manager 

 
Tel: 020 8227 5024 
Fax: 020 8227 5070 
Minicom: 020 8227 5035 
E-Mail: Bjennings@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Consultation 
 
1.1 Consultation has been effected with twenty-eight residents who live in the local 

vicinity.  Twelve residents responded to the survey, and eight of the twelve 
expressed their wishes for parking bays to be provided. 

 
1.2 The three Ward Councillors have been consulted, and all three agree that extra 

parking bays will prove very beneficial for local residents. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



2. Background 
 
2.1 The Leisure and Environmental Services Department have identified a parking 

problem in Walfrey Gardens, via the Highways Maintenance Programme.  As a 
result of complaints by residents regarding parking problems, it was decided to 
consult residents with regards to the provision of extra parking facilities.  

 
2.2 The proposed work consists of providing nine parking bays to the two amenity 

greens that are situated at the entrance to the cul-de-sac and Finnymore Road. One 
amenity green will have five parking bays, and the other will have four bays. 

 
2.3 The consultation exercise has been completed. 
 
3. Context 
 
3.1 This report is being presented to Members as there is currently no delegated 

authority for Officers to make this decision. 
 
4. Conclusion and financial implications 
 
4.1 The provision of extra parking facilities will benefit local residents and a consultation 

exercise has been undertaken. 
 
4.2 A positive decision will allow the provision of extra parking facilities in an area where 

traffic congestion caused by parking is a problem.  
 
4.3 The scheme will be funded by the Leisure and Environmental Services Department 

from the Highways Improvement Budget. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
None. 

Page 10



 
TI

TL
E:

 P
ro

po
se

d 
Pa

rk
in

g 
Ba

ys
 - 

W
al

fe
ry

 G
ar

de
ns

  
 

To
w

n 
H

al
l, 

Ba
rk

in
g,

 IG
11

 7
LU

 
Te

l: 
02

0 
85

92
 4

50
0 

 

Sc
al

e:
 1

:5
83

 
M

ap
sh

ee
t: 

TQ
48

84
SW

 
D

at
e:

 1
9/

08
/2

00
3 

17
:1

1 
Pr

od
uc

ed
 b

y:
  

Th
is

 m
ap

 is
 re

pr
od

uc
ed

 fr
om

 O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

 m
at

er
ia

l w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

 o
n 

be
ha

lf 
of

 th
e 

C
on

tro
lle

r o
f H

er
 M

aj
es

ty
's

 S
ta

tio
ne

ry
 O

ffi
ce

 ©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. 

U
na

ut
ho

ris
ed

 re
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

in
fri

ng
es

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 m
ay

 le
ad

 to
 p

ro
se

cu
tio

n 
or

 c
iv

il 
pr

oc
ee

di
ng

s.
 L

.B
. o

f B
ar

ki
ng

 &
 D

ag
en

ha
m

. L
ic

en
ce

 N
o.

 0
86

28
2 

(2
00

3)
.  

C
iti

es
 R

ev
ea

le
d(

R
) a

er
ia

l p
ho

to
gr

ap
hy

 c
op

yr
ig

ht
 T

he
 G

eo
In

fo
rm

at
io

n(
R

) G
ro

up
, 2

00
0.

  

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND HEALTH 
 

REVIEW OF SERVICE PROVISION IN HOUSING AND 
HEALTH - TAKING THE NEXT STEPS IN 
MODERNISATION AND SERVICE DELIVERY 
 

FOR DECISION 

 
This report recommends organisational changes in Housing and Health Department in 
order to implement a number of important initiatives.  
 
Summary 
 
This report proposes organisation changes needed to implement a number of important 
initiatives, which affect a significant part of the community.  This includes: 
 

1. The Arrangements for Delivering Option Appraisal in respect of meeting the Decent 
Homes Standard 

2. Arrangements for Delivering the new Homelessness Strategy and reviewing the 
Housing Allocations and Advice Service 

3. Delivering New Sustainable Communities in the Thames Gateway. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to agree:  
 

1. The organisational changes proposed in this report 
 
2. The financial proposals for meeting the cost of these changes. 

 
Reason 
 
To make effective arrangements for meeting the Council’s statutory responsibilities for 
Option Appraisal, Homelessness and Delivery of Sub-Regional Priorities in the Thames 
Gateway. 
 
Contact: 
David Woods 

 
Director of Housing and 
Health 

 
Tel:  020 8227 5700 
Fax: 020 8227 5595 
Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: david.woods@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 13



 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 During recent months there have been a number of important developments which 

affect the Council’s work overall and the delivery of which will be through the 
Housing and Health Department.  This report deals with the organisational and 
resourcing arrangements necessary to successfully deliver: 
• The Options Appraisal for achieve the Decent Homes Target 
• Effective Working in the Thames Gateway to Deliver homes and sustainable 

communities 
• Delivering More Choice in Lettings  
• The Homelessness Strategy 
• Housing Advice Services 

 
1.2. Decent Homes and the future of the Housing Stock 

 
The Council Housing Strategy and Business Plan are fit for purpose.  In order to 
keep confidence in us, these plans must now be turned into effective delivery 
arrangements.  In the case of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan, this 
means a full Option Appraisal for meeting the Decent Homes Standard by 2010, in 
accordance with the Government’s guidelines.  This must be completed by April 
2005.  Option Appraisal is a wide ranging process requiring full engagement with 
tenants, leaseholders, Members and other stakeholders.  Government guidance 
makes it clear that Option Appraisal will only be signed off if tenan
[...]

O
M

M
U

N
IT

Y/
PR

EV
EN

TI
O

N
 

AD
 

C
LI

N
IC

AL
 

6 
x 

C
H

P’
s

H
O

M
EL

ES
S-

N
ES

S 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



R
ep

or
t t

o 
th

e 
Ex

ec
ut

iv
e 

9th
 S

ep
te

m
be

r –
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f S
er

vi
ce

 P
ro

vi
si

on
 in

 H
ou

si
ng

 a
nd

 H
ea

lth
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
pp

en
di

x 
2 

 
 

           
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    Pl
an

ne
d 

O
rg

an
is

at
io

n 
 

  

D
H

H
 

SU
PP

O
R

T
SE

R
VI

C
ES

H
H

 
ST

R
AT

EG
Y

H
O

LS
 

C
U

ST
O

M
ER

 
FI

R
ST

 

PR
IV

AT
E 

SE
C

TO
R

 
PR

O
G

-
R

AM
M

E 
H

 S
TR

AT
 

R
EG

EN
 

X 
2 

C
U

ST
O

M
ER

 
SE

R
VI

C
E 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

IN
H

O
U

SE
TE

AM
 

D
EV

 
PA

R
TN

ER
 

H
C

S 

SU
B 

R
EG

IO
N

AL
 

W
O

R
K 

 
(J

N
C

) 

H
O

M
EL

ES
S 

LE
TT

IN
G

S 
AL

LO
C

AT
IO

N
S 

C
H

O
IC

E 
BA

SE
D

 

M
AN

AG
ER

 
C

O
N

SU
LT

AN
T

R
EV

IE
W

 
AF

TE
R

 
BU

SI
N

ES
S 

PL
AN

 N
O

V 
20

03
 

H
O

U
SI

N
G

 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 

6 
X 

C
H

PS
 

C
O

M
M

 
C

O
M

M
 

& 
EN

V 

O
PT

IO
N

S 
AP

PR
AI

SA
L 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 

DRAFT SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN 2003 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is submitted as part of the Council’s statutory duty to prepare a draft School 
Organisation Plan for consultation. 
 
Summary 
 
The draft School Organisation Plan sets out the Council’s proposals to provide school places 
within the borough. It was submitted to the School Organisation Committee on 24 June 2003 for 
approval before being published for consultation by 1 August 2003.  A copy of the plan has been 
circulated separately as it is over 80 pages.  It is also availabl
[...]
ory requirement to produce a draft School 

Organisation Plan for consultation and is part of the Council’s process to provide a school 
place within the borough for all children who need one.  The Executive are asked to 
endorse the Plan as part of the consultation process. 

 
Background Papers 

• DfES Guidance on Statutory Proposals 
• School Organisation Plan 2002 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

9 SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING & HEALTH 

 
TOWN SQUARE PHASES 1 AND 2, DRAFT PLANNING 
BRIEF 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report includes recommendations on issues, which are the Executive's responsibility. 
 
Summary 
 
This report presents to Members the draft Planning Brief for the Axe Street Car Park.  
Approval is also sought to the draft consultation strategy attached as annex 1.  Members 
are also requested to agree to the disposal of the Axe Street car park.  Public consultation 
will be carried out in line with the enclosed consultation strategy (annex 2).  
 
The draft development brief aims to co-ordinate the development of the Axe Street car park 
and Town Square (phase 1). The brief has been prepared in the context of current regional 
guidance for increased urban density the Barking Town Centre Framework, which aims for 
the revitalisation of Barking as an area of unique character and quality within London.  
 
The draft development brief aims to co-ordinate the development of Town Square (phase 
1) for mixed use and the Axe Street car park (phase 2) for 100% affordable housing. 
 
The brief will be the context for the consideration of development proposals, and it 
highlights all the key issues that need to be addressed in any major redevelopment 
scheme. It promotes a design led approach for redevelopment, public spaces and transport 
infrastructure.  
 
Wards Affected: Abbey and Gascoigne Wards. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to agree: 
 

1. The Draft Town Square Phases 1 and 2 Planning Brief  (annex 1) 
 

2. The Consultation Strategy as set out in annex 2 
 

3. The disposal of the Axe Street car park site with the terms of the disposal being 
confirmed by the Director of Leisure and Environmental Services. 

 
Reason 
 
This will pave the way for the development of new affordable homes allied to Town Square 
Phase 1. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 27



 
Contact Officer: 
Julie Davis 
 
 
 
 
Jennie Coombs 

 
Project Manager, 
Housing and Health 
 
 
 
Project Manager, Leisure 
and Environmental 
Services 

 
Tel: 020 8227 3947 
Fax: 020 8227 3892 
Minicom: 020 8227 3896 
Email: Julie.Davis@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 020 8227 5736 
Fax: 020 8227 5799 
Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
Email: Jennie.Coombs@lbbd.gov.uk
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The preparation of this development brief has been prompted by the need to bring 

forward sites within Barking Town Centre in order to implement the regeneration 
agenda for Barking Town Centre as outlined in the Barking town centre framework 
plan.  This Framework was agreed by the Council in April 2003 and is a radical 
vision for Barking suggesting that it is possible to build 4000 new homes (net) in the 
area.  It was envisaged that a range of sites currently not in use as residential sites 
along with estate renewal would assist in the delivery of this target.  The aim is to 
achieve a balanced community with a better mix of housing type and tenures.  

 
1.2 This brief has therefore been prepared in order to promote the redevelopment of the 

Axe Street area, and to set out the principles to guide future redevelopment, to 
ensure it is line with the BTC framework and to secure maximum regeneration 
benefits. 

 
2. The Draft Brief 
 
2.1 The draft brief is seeking radical and bold development in this gateway location. 

The area being covered by the brief includes both Town Square (phase 1) and the 
Axe Street car park, which is seen as a second 
[...]
ation and Learning for All 
 
• Developing Rights and Responsibilities with the Local Community 
 
• Improving Health, Housing and Social Care 
 
• Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
 
• Raising General Pride in the Borough 
 
• Regenerating the Local Economy 

Page 53



DRAFT Town Square Phases 1 and 2 - Planning Brief 
July 2003 

 

 
 
 
  

22

 
APPENDIX B: Life Time Homes Summary 
 
1 Where there is car parking adjacent to the 
home, it should be capable of enlargement 
to attain 3300mm width 

The general provision for a car parking space is 
2400mm width. If an additional 900mm width is not 
provided at the outset, there must be provision (e. g. a 
grass verge) for enlarging the overall width to 3300mm 
at a later date 

2 The distance from the car parking space to 
the home should be kept to a minimum and 
should be level or gently sloping 

It is preferable to have a level approach. However, 
where the topography prevents this, a maximum 
gradient of 1: 12 is permissible on an individual slope of 
less than 5 metres or 1: 15 if it is between 5 and 10m, 
and 1: 20 where it is more than 10m.* Paths should be 
a minimum of 900mm width 

3 The approach to all entrances should be 
level or gently sloping 

See standard 2 above for the definition of gently 
sloping 

4 All entrances should:  
a) be illuminated  
b) have level access over the threshold and
c) have a covered main entrance 

The threshold upstand should not exceed 15mm 

5 a) Communal stairs should provide easy 
access and 
b) where homes are reached by a lift, it 
should be fully wheelchair accessible  

Minimum dimensions for communal stairs 
Uniform rise not more than 170mm 
Uniform going not less than 250mm 
Handrails extend 300mm beyond top and bottom step 
Handrail height 900mm from each nosing 

 Minimum dimensions for lifts 
Clear landing entrances 1500x1500mm 
Min. internal dimensions 1100x1400mm 
Lift controls between 900 and 1200mm from the floor 
and 400mm from th

Minutes of the meeting


BR/04/03/02 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2003 
(7:00 - 7:50 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C Geddes (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E 
McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter and Councillor T G W 
Wade. 
 
Also Present: Councillor T J Justice. 
 
Apologies: Councillor C J Fairbrass and Councillor L A Smith. 
 

91. Minutes (19 August 2003) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
92. Creation of Parking Bays - Digby Gardens, Dagenham 
 
 Received a report proposing the conversion of two small amenity greens in 

Digby Gardens into parking bays to alleviate a parking problem in this area. 
 
Agreed this proposal in view of the benefit to local residents and the effects this 
will have on easing traffic congestion in that vicinity. 
 

93. Creation of Parking Bays - Walfrey Gardens, Dagenham 
 
 Received a report proposing the conversion of two small amenity greens in 

Walfrey Gardens into parking bays to alleviate a parking problem in this area. 
 
Agreed this proposal in view of the benefit to local residents and the effects this 
will have on easing traffic congestion in that vicinity. 
 
We have asked the Director of Leisure and Environmental Services to produce 
a scoping report for the Scrutiny Management Board to look into the general 
issues affecting amenity greens across the Borough. 
 

94. Review of Service Provision in Housing and Health - Taking the Next 
Steps in Modernisation and Service Delivery 

 
 Received a report proposing organisational changes in the Housing and Health 

Department in order to implement and successfully deliver a number of 
important initiatives, including the arrangements for delivering the Option 
Appraisal in respect of meeting the Decent Homes Standard, the new 
Homelessness Strategy and new sustainable communities in the Thames 
Gateway. 
 
Agreed, in order to ensure that effective arrangements are in place for meeting 
and successfully delivering on the Council’s statutory responsibilities, to: 
 



BR/04/03/02 

1. The organisational changes proposed in this report; 
 

2. The financial proposals for meeting the cost of these changes; and 
 

3. Waiver the tender process, in accordance with the provisions of 
paragraph 4.1(e) of the Contract Rules, in order to continue the 
employment of Newbury King Consultants for a period of approximately 
6 months and at a maximum cost of £28,600. 

 
4. A Panel of Members to comprise of Councillors B Osborn, Alexander, 

McKenzie and Kallar to consider the appointments of the Head of 
Strategy Development and the Head of Health and Consumer Services. 

 
95. Draft School Organisation Plan 
 
 Received the draft School Organisation Plan 2003, which sets out the Council's 

proposals to provide school places within the Borough. 
 
Agreed the Plan in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 

96. Town Square Phases 1 and 2, Draft Planning Brief 
 
 Received a report presenting the draft Planning Brief for the Axe Street Car 

Park.  The report also sought approval for the draft consultation strategy and 
the disposal of the Axe Street car park.   
 
Agreed, in order to pave the way for the development of new affordable homes 
allied to the Town Square Phase 1, the following: 
 

1. The Draft Town Square Phases 1 and 2 Planning Brief as set out in 
Annex 1 of the report; 

 
2. The Consultation Strategy as set out in annex 2 of the report; and 

 
3. The disposal of the Axe Street car park site with the terms of the 

disposal being confirmed by the Director of Leisure and Environmental 
Services. 

 
97. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

98. Condition Survey for Large Panel System Blocks 
 
 Deferred. 

 
99. Decent Homes Standard 2004 
 
 Deferred. 

 



BR/04/03/02 

 
100. Restructure - Housing Strategy Division 
 
 Received a report detailing the implications affecting two JNC Officers as a 

result of the proposed restructure of the Housing and Health Department. 
 
Agreed: 
 

1. The strategy outlined in the report to manage the restructuring of the 
Senior Management in the Housing Strategy Division as part of the 
refocusing of the Housing and Health Department; and 

 
2. The extension of the secondment arrangements for the Head of Housing 

Strategy to the Association of London Government. 
 

101. Barking Town Square Development Progress Report 
 
 Received a presentation by the Director of Leisure and Environmental Services 

providing an update on the Barking Town Square Development.  The 
presentation gave an overview of the current position, issues to be resolved 
and the next steps to be undertaken to achieve the proposed developments. 
 

102. City Learning Centre Eastbrook 
 
 Received a report outlining progress made in securing funding for creating an 

extended facility at the City Learning Centre Eastbrook.  The report also 
outlined the preferred procurement route including the appointment of the 
professional team. 
 
Agreed, in order to undertake the continuing development of the City Learning 
Centre, to: 
 

1. Appoint Living-Architects to design and deliver the proposed extension 
and refurbishment of the City Learning Centre at the Eastbrook 
Secondary school site; 

 
2. Waiver the requirements for competitive tendering, in accordance with 

Part D, paragraph 4.1(e) of the Council’s constitution, for the 
appointment of consultants; and 

 
3. The procurement route outlined in the report. 

 
103. Joint LCSG Contract for Supply of Protective Clothing 
 
 Received a report seeking approval to award contracts for the supply of 

protective clothing for the period October 2003 to February 2006. 
 
Agreed, in order to enable the efficient and cost effective supply of protective 
clothing and workwear to Council employees and therefore to assist in 
achieving the Community Priority of “Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer” and “Improving Health Housing and Social Care”, that: 
 
 



BR/04/03/02 

1. In accordance with Constitution Contract Rule 10, the participation in the 
London Contracts & Supplies Group consortium three-year contract for 
Protective Clothing and Workwear, and award contracts to Ben Nevis 
Clothing, Totectors Ltd, Direct Corporate Clothing and Alexandra plc for 
the period October 2003 to February 2006; 

 
2. The Director of Leisure and Environmental Services approves the 

Council’s participation in the contract(s) and their extension by a further 
two 12 months extensions to 31 January 2008, subject to Officers being 
satisfied that this offers good value for money to the Council at that time; 
and 

 
3. The Director of Leisure and Environmental Services negotiates and 

enters into negotiated contracts with Parker Merchanting Ltd and Tuff 
Products Ltd for ad-hoc purchases of up to a joint maximum anticipated 
spend value of £41,500 over 3 years and £70,000 over 5 years, subject 
to officers being happy that this is still financially advantageous to the 
Council, and the Council reserving the right to get alternative quotes 
where Officers feel this might be beneficial, either price-wise, or where 
delivery could be quicker. 

 
104. Contracts for Bought in Goods and Services 
 
 Received a report providing background information on the current position 

with regards to the Recruitment Advertising and Response Handling contract 
and the Placement Agencies for the Provision of Temporary Staff in the area of 
Administrative / Clerical Services contract.  The report also provided details of 
the new arrangements for the appointment of agency staff for short-term cover. 
 
Agreed, the extension of both contracts as set out in the report, in order to 
enable continuity of contractual arrangements. 
 

105. Urgent Action - Future Management of Social Services and the Primary 
Care Trust 

 
 Received a report setting out the following urgent action taken under Article 1, 

Paragraph 17.1, of the Constitution: 
 

1. The joint management arrangements between the Primary Care Trust 
and Social Services has been terminated and Julia Ross has been 
instructed to revert to her former position as Director of Social Services, 
on a substantive salary to match that evaluated for Directors by the Hay 
Group. 

 
2. The Chief Executive has been authorised, with the Director of Social 

Services, to negotiate a termination package with the Primary Care 
Trust to compensate Ms Ross for loss of income and termination of 
employment. 

 


